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*299.   SHRI DHARMENDRA YADAV:  
           SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE    कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण 

½ãâ¨ããè   
be pleased to state: 
 
 

(a)  whether e-platform of the National Agriculture Market (e-NAM) has seen lukewarm 

response and if so, the facts thereof along with the reasons therefor;  

 

(b)  whether there is a proposal to allow inter-State trade to boost agricultural income 

and if so, the details thereof;  

 

(c)  whether only 250 regulated wholesale markets spread across 12 States under the 

respective Agricultural Produce Marketing Committees (APMCs) have so far been 

integrated with the e-NAM platform and if so, the reasons therefor;  

 

(d)  the details of the agricultural products presently under e-NAM and the total trade 

turnover achieved under e-NAM so far, State-wise; and  

 

(e)  the steps taken by the Government to accelerate the process and achieve the target 

of integration of 400 APMCs in various   States   along   with effective implementation of the 

e-NAM scheme in the country? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण  ½ãâ¨ããè      (SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH) 
 

 

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 



 
 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 299   DUE FOR REPLY ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2016. 

 

(a): The response of the States for integration of APMCs with States is quite 

encouraging.  Against a target of integration of 200 mandis by 30th September, 2016; 

238 mandis from 10 States have been integrated with e-NAM platform. Till 25th 

November, 2016, 23.86 lakh MT of agri-commodities worth Rs. 4558 Crore has been 

traded on e-NAM which indicates a good response from the users. 

 

(b): Yes, Madam. The e-NAM aims at integrating the primary agricultural markets 

(APMCs) both within and across states. The progress will happen in a phased manner. 

The inter market online trade on the e-NAM platform requires some statutory changes 

to the APMC act. Department is working on this and a committee has been constituted 

under the chairman ship of Dr Ashok Gulati to examine the needed changes. 

 
(c): So far 250 APMCs from 10 States have been integrated with e-NAM platform. 

 
 

(d): Details of products presently traded on e-NAM and the total trade turnover so far 

achieved under e-NAM is provided in Annexure-I. 

 

(e): Department has so far granted in principle approval for integration of 399 APMCs 

from 14 States, with e-NAM. It is targeted to achieve integration of a cumulative of 400 

mandis by March, 2017. Department along with SFAC is closely monitoring the 

progress of implementation. 

  



                                                                                                                                                                                                        ANNEXURE-I 
 

Number of crops sold on e-NAM and turnover till 25th Nov.2016: State-wise: 
 
State Commodities 

Traded 
Commodities Qty. Sold (Mt) Trade Value  

Rs./crore 
Gujarat 21 Ajwain, Bajra, Urad, Castor Seed, Chana, Chana Dal, Chickoo, Dry red Chillies, Maize, 

Cotton, Moong, Groundnut, Guar Seeds, Jowar, Mustard Seeds, Paddy, Peanuts, Soyabean, 
Tomato, Arhar, Wheat. 

11577 31.54 

Haryana 19 Bajra, Barley, Urad, Chana, Dry Red Chillies, Maize, cotton, Garlic, Moong, Groundnut, 
Guar Seeds, Jaggery, Mustard Seeds, Onion, Paddy, Potato, Sunflower Seeds, Tomato, 
Wheat. 

2103321 3957 

Himachal Pradesh 05 Apple, Onion, Potato, Green Peas, Tomato. 1355 7.19 
Jharkhand 08 Bajra, Maize, Mahua, Paddy, Potato, Tarmarind, Arhar, Wheat. 130 0.50 
Madhya Pradesh 12 Urad, Chana (Kabuli), Chana (Desi), Maize, Moong, Lantil, Mustard Seeds, Masoor, Green 

Peas, Soya, Arhar, Wheat. 
3862 26.35 

Rajasthan 07 Urad, Bajra, Chana, Maize, Moong, Mustard Seeds, Wheat. 2031 6.04 
Telangana 31 Bajra Barley, Urad, Castor Seed, Chana, Dry Red Chillies, Maize, Cotton, Moong Coriander, 

Cowpea, Sesame Seeds (Til), Ginger, Groundnut, Guar Seeds, Jowar, Lobia, Mustard Seeds, 
Onion, Paddy, Pongam Seeds, Rage, Ritha, Soyabean, Soya, Sunflower Seeds, Jute, 
Tamarind, Arhar, Turmaric, Wheat. 

122238 311.52 

Uttar Pradesh 30 Amchur, Apple, Bajra, Barley, Urad, Brinjal, Chana (Kabuli), Chana Desi, Chana Daal, Dry 
Red Chilies, Maize, Cotton, Garlic, Sesame Seeds (Til), Moong, Groundnut, Jowar, Lemon, 
Mustard Seeds, Masoor, Onion, Paddy, Rice, Potato, Radish, Green Peas, Soyabean, 
Tomatoes, Arhar, Wheat. 

135154 214.24 

Andhra Pradesh 09 Water Melon, Chilli, Lemon, Tomato, Cauliflower, Brinjal, Cabbage, Radish, Ridgegourd.  6332 2.53 
Chhattisgarh 02 Paddy, Tur-Arhar.  310.55 1.03 
 Total:  2386315 4558.55 
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